form No. 10-300 REV. (9/77)

. . .

1

EINTERIOR UNITED STATES DE

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES **INVENTORY -- NOMINATION FORM**

PH	0	6	9	8	2	6	1
FOR NP	S USE	ON	LY				

RECEIVED FEB 2 8 1979

8

DATE ENTERED

NAME	<u>,</u>				
HISTORIC	Games,				
	McNeelcy House				
AND/OF COMMON		•			
LOCATION	3 1				
- STREET & NUMBER	4				
Eppes	Street	·	NOT FOR PUBLICATION		
CITY, TOWN	-11		CONGRESSIONAL DISTRI Second	СТ	
Tazew STATE	<u>eii</u>	VICINITY OF	COUNTY	CODE	
. Tennessee		047	Claiborne	025	
CLASSIFIC	ATION				
CATEGORY	OWNERSHIP	STATUS	PRESE	NTUSE	
DISTRICT	PUBLIC		AGRICULTURE	MUSEUM	
X BUILDING(S)			COMMERCIAL	PARK	
STRUCTURE SITE	BOTH PUBLIC ACQUISITION			PRIVATE RESIDEN	
		ACCESSIBLE YES: RESTRICTED	ENTERTAINMENT GOVERNMENT	RELIGIOUS	
_00000		YES: UNRESTRICTED		SCIENTIFIC TRANSPORTATION	
	PROPERTY	<u>X</u> NO	MILITARY	<u>XOTHER:</u> Vacar	
NAME Dr. G	PROPERTY		MILITARY	XOTHER: VACAT	
NAME Dr. G STREET & NUMBER Old C CITY, TOWN	PROPERTY ene McNeeley .C.C. Camp Road		MILITARY STATE	<i>L</i>	
NAME Dr. G STREET & NUMBER Old C CITY, TOWN Norri	PROPERTY ene McNeeley .C.C. Camp Road			<u>х</u> отнея: vacar.	
NAME Dr. G STREET & NUMBER Old C CITY, TOWN Norri	PROPERTY ene McNeeley .C.C. Camp Road		STATE	~	
NAME Dr. G STREET & NUMBER Old C CITY, TOWN Norri	PROPERTY ene McNeeley .C.C. Camp Road s OF LEGAL DESCR	X NO VICINITY OF RIPTION	STATE		
NAME Dr. G STREET & NUMBER Old C CITY, TOWN Norri LOCATION COURTHOUSE.	PROPERTY ene McNeeley .C.C. Camp Road s OF LEGAL DESCR	X NO VICINITY OF RIPTION	STATE		
NAME Dr. G STREET & NUMBER Old C CITY, TOWN Norri LOCATION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS, E STREET & NUMBER	PROPERTY ene McNeeley .C.C. Camp Road s OF LEGAL DESCR	X NO VICINITY OF RIPTION	STATE Tennessee		
NAME Dr. G STREET & NUMBER Old C CITY. TOWN Norri LOCATION COURTHOUSE. REGISTRY OF DEEDS, E	PROPERTY ene McNeeley .C.C. Camp Road s OF LEGAL DESCR TC Claiborne Count Main Street	X NO VICINITY OF RIPTION	STATE Tennessee STATE	37828	
NAME Dr. G STREET & NUMBER Old C CITY, TOWN Norri LOCATION COURTHOUSE. REGISTRY OF DEEDS,E STREET & NUMBER CITY, TOWN	PROPERTY ene McNeeley .C.C. Camp Road s OF LEGAL DESCR TC Claiborne Count Main Street Tazewell	<u>X</u> NO VICINITY OF RIPTION y Courthouse	STATE Tennessee		
NAME Dr. G STREET & NUMBER Old C CITY, TOWN NOTII LOCATION COURTHOUSE. REGISTRY OF DEEDS, E STREET & NUMBER CITY, TOWN	PROPERTY ene McNeeley .C.C. Camp Road s OF LEGAL DESCR TC Claiborne Count Main Street	<u>X</u> NO VICINITY OF RIPTION y Courthouse	STATE Tennessee STATE	37828	
NAME Dr. G STREET & NUMBER Old C CITY, TOWN NOTIN LOCATION COURTHOUSE. REGISTRY OF DEEDS,E STREET & NUMBER CITY, TOWN REPRESEN TITLE	PROPERTY ene McNeeley .C.C. Camp Road s OF LEGAL DESCR TC Claiborne Count Main Street Tazewell TATION IN EXIST	XNO VICINITY OF RIPTION y Courthouse ING SURVEYS	STATE Tennessee STATE	37828	
NAME Dr. G STREET & NUMBER Old C CITY, TOWN Norri LOCATION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS,E STREET & NUMBER CITY, TOWN REPRESEN TITLE Histor	PROPERTY ene McNeeley .C.C. Camp Road s OF LEGAL DESCR TC Claiborne Count Main Street Tazewell	XNO VICINITY OF RIPTION y Courthouse ING SURVEYS	STATE Tennessee STATE	37828	
NAME Dr. G STREET & NUMBER Old C CITY, TOWN Norria LOCATION COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF DEEDS,E STREET & NUMBER CITY, TOWN REPRESEN TITLE Histor DATE	r PROPERTY ene McNeeley .C.C. Camp Road s OF LEGAL DESCR TC Claiborne Count Main Street Tazewell TATION IN EXIST rical and Architectura	XIPTION y Courthouse ING SURVEYS al Survey	STATE Tennessee STATE	37828	
NAME Dr. G STREET & NUMBER Old C CITY. TOWN Norri: LOCATION COURTHOUSE. REGISTRY OF DEEDS,E STREET & NUMBER CITY. TOWN REPRESEN TITLE Histor DATE Decemi	PROPERTY ene McNeeley .C.C. Camp Road s OF LEGAL DESCR TC Claiborne Count Main Street Tazewell TATION IN EXIST rical and Architectura ber 1978	<u>X</u> NO VICINITY OF RIPTION y Courthouse ING SURVEYS al Survey FEDERAL X_S	STATE Tennessee STATE Tennessee	37828	
NAME Dr. G STREET & NUMBER Old C CITY. TOWN Norri: LOCATION COURTHOUSE. REGISTRY OF DEEDS.E STREET & NUMBER CITY. TOWN REPRESEN TITLE Histor DATE Decem	r PROPERTY ene McNeeley .C.C. Camp Road s OF LEGAL DESCR TC Claiborne Count Main Street Tazewell TATION IN EXIST rical and Architectura	<u>X</u> NO VICINITY OF RIPTION y Courthouse ING SURVEYS al Survey FEDERAL X_S	STATE Tennessee STATE Tennessee	37828	

SEE INSTRUCTIONS IN HOW TO COMPLETE NATIONAL REGISTER FORMS **TYPE ALL ENTRIES -- COMPLETE APPLICABLE SECTIONS**



COND	ITION	CHECK ONE	CHECK ONE
EXCELLENT GOOD FAIR	DETERIORATED RUINS UNEXPOSED	UNALTERED X_ALTERED	XORIGINAL SITE MOVED DATE

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (IF KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

The Wier-McNeeley House stands at the intersection of Eppes Street and Montgomery Street in the center of Tazewell, Claiborne County. It is located less than two hundred feet from the courthouse and overlooks the court square.

A stone near the top of the limestone chimney bears the date 1830 which is probably the time of construction. Built of logs, the house is two stories above a limestone foundation and is presently covered with a metal roof. The walls have been sheathed with weatherboards, a porch attached to the side, and a pedimented frontispiece added to the entrance in this century. An exterior limestone chimney rises at the northeast gable end.

In plan the original part of the house shows the then-popular hall-parlor arrangement. The stairway rises out of the hall which is also the location of the fireplace. Vertical boards of single thickness form the partition between these two rooms. In recent years another partition has been added to make a separate enclosure for the stairway.

To the northwest of the house a separate log dependency has been joined to the original section by framing in the formerly open passage between the two. The resulting ell was used for service rooms.

A polygonal cistern cover with lattice sides is located near the west corner of the house. A twentieth century garage with compartments for coal and wood stands approximately forty feet to the southwest of the house.

The property nominated is the entire tract owned by Dr. Gene McNeeley. The parcel measures 158 feet by 95 feet by 153 feet by 94 feet and contains .35 acres.

8 SIGNIFICANCE

PERIOD	AF	EAS OF SIGNIFICANCE CH	IECK AND JUSTIFY BELOW	
PREHISTOHIC 1400-1499 1500-1599 1600-1699 1700-1799 _X1800-1899 1900-	ARCHEOLOGY-PREHISTORIC ARCHEOLOGY-HISTORIC AGRICULTURE *ARCHITECTURE ART COMMERCE COMMUNICATIONS	COMMUNITY PLANNING CONSERVATION ECONOMICS EDUCATION ENGINEERING EXPLORATION/SETTLEMENT INDUSTRY INVENTION	LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE LAW LITERATURE MILITARY MUSIC PHILOSOPHY POLITICS/GOVERNMENT	RELIGION SCIENCE SCULPTURE SOCIAL/HUMANITARIAN THEATER TRANSPORTATION OTHER (SPECIFY)
SPECIFIC DAT	ES 1830	BUILDER/ARCF	HITECT James Wi	er

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

James Wier is identified in records of the local Presbyterian Church as living in Tazewell by 1830, which is the year his two-story log house was constructed near the courthouse. The building is typical in both plan and construction of the log houses of the middle class in northeastern Tennessee in the 1830 period. Once one of a large number of such houses to be found in most county seats, the Wier House is the sole surviving representative in Tazewell. Most of the other houses of the early nineteenth century in this town were destroyed when the town was fired during the Civil War of have been demolished to make room for modern commercial buildings or parking lots.

In addition to its rare survival, the Wier House has the added distinction of being a dated log house. This feature, together with its sound condition and uniqueness in a commercial section near the courthouse, have combined to stimulate local interest in its restoration and preservation.

Over the years the house reputedly has served as an inn, as Tazewell's first Post Office, and as a hospital during the Civil War battle for the town. It has also functioned until recently as a residence. Presently it is for sale, and interested citizens are trying to acquire it for a museum.

9 MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES

•

Information provided by Eleanor Yoakum Barger, New Tazewell, Tennessee.

ACREAGE OF NOMINATED PROPERTY	35		
			1-34000
QUADRANGLE NAME <u>Tazewel</u> UTM REFERENCES	l, l'enn.		QUADRANGLE SCALE 1:24000
	10 317 11210	BL L	
	ORTHING	ZONE EAS	
		FL L	
GLII LIII L		н	
VERBAL BOUNDARY DESCRIPTIO	N The property	y nominated is a	a quadrilateral tract which mea
94' by 153' and is bound	ded as follows:	: beginning at	the west corner of Montgomery
and Eppes Street; thence	e southwest alo	ong the northwes	st edge of Eppes Street 158' to
north corner of Eppes St	treet and Harde	en Street; then	<u>ce northwest along the northea</u> TATE OR COUNTY BOUNDARIES
		neo oveneki i mooo	THE ON COURT BOUNDARIES
STATE	CODE	COUNTY	CODE ·
STATE	CODE	COUNTY	CODE
NAME/TITLE Barbara Hume Ch Robert E. Dalton, Direct	hurch, Archited	ctural Historian ervices	DATE
NAME/TITLE Barbara Hume C Robert E. Dalton, Direct DRGANIZATION Tennessee Historical Con STREET & NUMBER	hurch, Archited		DATE January 1979 TELEPHONE
NAME/TITLE Barbara Hume Ch Robert E. Dalton, Direct ORGANIZATION Tennessee Historical Con STREET & NUMBER 170 Second Avenue North	hurch, Archited		DATE January 1979 TELEPHONE (615) 741-2371
Robert E. Dalton, Direct ORGANIZATION Tennessee Historical Cor STREET & NUMBER	hurch, Archited		DATE January 1979 TELEPHONE (615) 741-2371 STATE
NAME/TITLE Barbara Hume Ch <u>Robert E. Dalton, Direct</u> DRGANIZATION <u>Tennessee Historical Con</u> STREET & NUMBER 170 Second Avenue North CITY OR TOWN Nashville	hurch, Archited tor of Field Se	ervices	DATE January 1979 TELEPHONE (615) 741-2371 STATE Tennessee
NAME/TITLE Barbara Hume Ch Robert E. Dalton, Direct DRGANIZATION Tennessee Historical Con STREET & NUMBER 170 Second Avenue North CITY OR TOWN Nashville STATE HISTORIC PRI	hurch, Archited tor of Field Se mmission ESERVATIO	N OFFICER C	DATE January 1979 TELEPHONE (615) 741-2371 STATE Tennessee CERTIFICATION
NAME/TITLE Barbara Hume Ch Robert E. Dalton, Direct DRGANIZATION Tennessee Historical Con STREET & NUMBER 170 Second Avenue North CITY OR TOWN Nashville STATE HISTORIC PRI	hurch, Archited tor of Field Se mmission ESERVATIO D SIGNIFICANCE OF	N OFFICER C	DATE January 1979 TELEPHONE (615) 741-2371 STATE Tennessee ERTIFICATION
NAME/TITLE Barbara Hume Ch <u>Robert E. Dalton, Director</u> ORGANIZATION <u>Tennessee Historical Con</u> STREET & NUMBER 170 Second Avenue North CITY OR TOWN Nashville STATE HISTORIC PRI	hurch, Archited tor of Field Se mmission ESERVATIO D SIGNIFICANCE OF	N OFFICER C	DATE January 1979 TELEPHONE (615) 741-2371 STATE Tennessee CERTIFICATION
NAME/TITLE Barbara Hume Ch <u>Robert E. Dalton, Direct</u> ORGANIZATION <u>Tennessee Historical Con</u> STREET & NUMBER 170 Second Avenue North CITY OR TOWN Nashville STATE HISTORIC PRI THE EVALUATE NATIONAL	hurch, Archited tor of Field Se mmission ESERVATIO D SIGNIFICANCE OF STAT	N OFFICER C	DATE January 1979 TELEPHONE (615) 741-2371 STATE Tennessee ERTIFICATION
NAME / TITLE Barbara Hume Ch Robert E. Dalton, Direct DRGANIZATION Tennessee Historical Con STREET & NUMBER 170 Second Avenue North CITY OR TOWN Nashville STATE HISTORIC PRI THE EVALUATE NATIONAL the designated State Historic Preserv	hurch, Archited tor of Field Se mmission ESERVATIO D SIGNIFICANCE OF STAT vation Officer for the N	N OFFICER C THIS PROPERTY WIT TE National Historic Prese	DATE January 1979 TELEPHONE (615) 741-2371 STATE Tennessee CERTIFICATION THIN THE STATE IS: LOCAL _X
NAME / TITLE Barbara Hume Ch <u>Robert E. Dalton, Direct</u> ORGANIZATION <u>Tennessee Historical Con</u> STREET & NUMBER 170 Second Avenue North CITY OR TOWN Nashville STATE HISTORIC PRI THE EVALUATE NATIONAL the designated State Historic Preserv	hurch, Archited tor of Field Se mmission ESERVATIO D SIGNIFICANCE OF STAT vation Officer for the N sion in the National I	NOFFICER C THIS PROPERTY WIT TE National Historic Prese Register and certify th	DATE January 1979 TELEPHONE (615) 741-2371 STATE Tennessee ERTIFICATION THIN THE STATE IS: LOCAL <u>X</u> rvation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-665), I
NAME/TITLE Barbara Hume Ch <u>Robert E. Dalton, Direct</u> ORGANIZATION <u>Tennessee Historical Con</u> STREET & NUMBER 170 Second Avenue North CITY OR TOWN Nashville STATE HISTORIC PRI THE EVALUATE NATIONAL the designated State Historic Preserve reby nominate this property for inclu teria and procedures set forth by the f	hurch, Archited tor of Field Se mmission ESERVATIO D SIGNIFICANCE OF STAT vation Officer for the N sion in the National I National Park Service.	NOFFICER C THIS PROPERTY WIT TE National Historic Prese Register and certify th	DATE January 1979 TELEPHONE (615) 741-2371 STATE Tennessee ERTIFICATION THIN THE STATE IS: LOCAL <u>X</u> rvation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-665), I
NAME / TITLE Barbara Hume Ch <u>Robert E. Dalton, Direction</u> ORGANIZATION <u>Tennessee Historical Con</u> STREET & NUMBER 170 Second Avenue North CITY OR TOWN Nashville STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER	hurch, Archited tor of Field Se mmission ESERVATIO D SIGNIFICANCE OF STAT vation Officer for the N sion in the National I National Park Service.	NOFFICER C THIS PROPERTY WIT TE National Historic Prese Register and certify th	DATE January 1979 TELEPHONE (615) 741-2371 STATE Tennessee ERTIFICATION THIN THE STATE IS: LOCAL X_ rvation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-665), I at it has been evaluated according to the
NAME / TITLE Barbara Hume Ch Robert E. Dalton, Direct DRGANIZATION Tennessee Historical Con STREET & NUMBER 170 Second Avenue North CITY OR TOWN Nashville STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER TITLE	hurch, Archited tor of Field Se mmission ESERVATIO D SIGNIFICANCE OF STAT vation Officer for the N sion in the National I National Park Service. SIGNATURE	N OFFICER C THIS PROPERTY WIT TE National Historic Preser Register and certify the Mattle Haye	DATE January 1979 TELEPHONE (615) 741-2371 STATE Tennessee ERTIFICATION THIN THE STATE IS: LOCAL <u>X</u> rvation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-665), I
NAME / TITLE Barbara Hume Ch Robert E. Dalton, Direct DRGANIZATION Tennessee Historical Con STREET & NUMBER 170 Second Avenue North CITY OR TOWN Nashville STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER THE designated State Historic Preserve reby nominate this property for inclu- teria and procedures set forth by the formation of the formation o	hurch, Archited tor of Field Se mmission ESERVATIO D SIGNIFICANCE OF STAT vation Officer for the N sion in the National I National Park Service. SIGNATURE	NOFFICER C THIS PROPERTY WIT TE National Historic Prese Register and certify the Mather Hayes Cal Commission	DATE January 1979 TELEPHONE (615) 741-2371 STATE Tennessee ERTIFICATION THIN THE STATE IS: LOCAL X_ rvation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-665), I at it has been evaluated according to the DATE $2/23/79$
NAME / TITLE Barbara Hume Ch <u>Robert E. Dalton, Direct</u> ORGANIZATION <u>Tennessee Historical Con</u> STREET & NUMBER 170 Second Avenue North CITY OR TOWN Nashville STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER TITLE	hurch, Archited tor of Field Se mmission ESERVATIO D SIGNIFICANCE OF STAT vation Officer for the N sion in the National I National Park Service. SIGNATURE	NOFFICER C THIS PROPERTY WIT TE National Historic Prese Register and certify the Mather Hayes Cal Commission	DATE January 1979 TELEPHONE (615) 741-2371 STATE Tennessee ERTIFICATION THIN THE STATE IS: LOCAL X_ rvation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-665), I at it has been evaluated according to the DATE $2/23/79$

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVENTORY -- NOMINATION FORM

FOR NPS	USE ON	ILY				
RECEIVE	FEB	28	1979			
					2	w
DATE EN	TERED			5 2	5 ്	

CONTINUATION SHEET	ITEM NUMBER	PAGE 2	

edge of Harden Street 95' to the east corner of Harden Street and Church Street; thence northeast along the southeast edge of Church Street 153' to the south corner of Church Street and Montgomery Street; thence southeast along the southwest edge of Montgomery Street 94' to the beginning.

- -